agreement entered into between a subsidiary of the Company and Khmer First Investment Holding
Group Co., Limited dated 20 January 2017 for setting up a joint venture company in Cambodia;
and (ii) the remaining HK$94 million as general working capital of the Group with approximately
HK$66.1 million to be applied for the Group’s expansion of the supply chain operations and
approximately HK$22.5 million for the Group’s net operation outlays. To the best of the
Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries, the Placees
and their respective ultimate beneficial owners are Independent Third Parties.

– 2 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The 402,900,000 Placing Shares represents (i) approximately 20.00% of the issued share capital of
the Company immediately before Completion; and (ii) approximately 16.67% of the issued share
capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares.

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after Completion are set out
below:

Immediately before Completion Immediately upon Completion
No. of Shares Approximate% No. of Shares Approximate%

Shareholders
Mr. Liu Yi 437,500,000 21.72 437,500,000 18.10
Tiger Capital Fund SPC – Tiger Global SP

(Note 1) 222,000,000 11.02 222,000,000 9.18
Full House Asset Management Company

Limited (Note 1) 222,000,000 11.02 222,000,000 9.18
Mr. Gan Weiming (Note 2) 212,000 0.01 212,000 0.01
The Placees and other public Shareholders 1,132,863,513 56.23 1,535,763,513 63.53

Total 2,014,575,513 100.00 2,417,475,513 100.00

Notes:

1. The shareholding information of Tiger Capital Fund SPC-Tiger Global SP and Full House Asset
Management Company Limited are based solely on the public information available on the website
of the Stock Exchange as at the date of this announcement.

2. Mr. Gan Weiming is an executive Director.

3. The percentages are subject to rounding error.

By order of the Board
China Ocean Fishing Holdings Limited

Liu Rongsheng
Executive Director and Chairman

Hong Kong, 10 April 2017

– 3 –

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Liu Rongsheng, Lord Cao